

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 3D18-1834

2711 HOLLYWOOD BEACH
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

NIBCO, INC.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial Circuit,
in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida
L.T. Case No. 13-35751

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE NIBCO, INC.

Daniel B. Rogers
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
Citigroup Center, Suite 3200
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3200
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-5171
drogers@shb.com

-- Of Counsel --
Philip S. Goldberg
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K. Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the National Association of Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>CASA CLARA</i> 'S APPLICATION OF THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE TO CONSTRUCTION DEFECT CLAIMS AND ITS "OBJECT-OF-THE-BARGAIN" TEST PROPERLY ALLOCATES RISK FOR ECONOMIC LOSSES AS A MATTER OF CONTRACT—NOT TORT—LAW.....	5
A. Florida's Products Liability Economic Loss Rule Applies To Products Liability Tort Claims Concerning Defective Building Components.....	7
B. <i>Casa Clara</i> Properly Applied the "Object-of-the-Bargain" Rule.....	11
II. FLORIDA CONSTRUCTION-LAW STATUTES SUPPORT APPLYING THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE IN CONSTRUCTION DEFECT CASES.....	15
III. APPLYING THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE TO CONSTRUCTION COMPONENT PRODUCT DEFECT CLAIMS DOES NOT LEAVE PURCHASERS OF HOMES AND COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS UNPROTECTED OR WITHOUT RELIEF.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT STYLE AND SIZE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albers v. Deere & Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. N.D. 2008)	13
<i>Bay Breeze Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Norco Windows, Inc.</i> , 651 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Calloway v. City of Reno</i> , 993 P.2d 1259 (Nev. 2000), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in Olson v. Richard</i> , 89 P.3d 31 (Nev. 2004).....	6
<i>Casa Clara Condo. Ass’n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing Homeowners Ass’n v. Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing, LC</i> , 221 P.3d 234 (Utah 2009).....	10
<i>Easterday v. Masiello</i> , 518 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	8
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transam. Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	3, 14-15
<i>Fishman v. Boldt</i> , 666 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	15
<i>Flagstaff Affordable Hous. Ltd. P’ship v. Design All., Inc.</i> , 223 P.3d 664 (Ariz. 2010)	10
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	6, 9, 18-19
<i>Golden Spread Coop., Inc. v. Emerson Process Mgmt. Power & Water Sols., Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 494 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	13

<i>Harbor Landing Condo. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Harbor Landing, L.L.C.</i> , 78 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	16
<i>Hutton v. Deere & Co.</i> , 2000 WL 350260, 210 F.3d 389 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Man Engines & Components, Inc.</i> , No. 05-60699-CIV, 2006 WL 8432178 (S.D. June 27, Fla. 2006).....	14
<i>Jackson v. L.A.W. Contracting Corp.</i> , 481 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	8
<i>Linden v. Cascade Stone Co.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 189 (Wis. 2005)	10, 19
<i>Matthews v. Whitewater W. Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-24424-CIV, 2012 WL 12865243 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2012).....	8
<i>Mercury Cas. Co. v. Flores</i> , 905 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	7
<i>Mitchem v. Johnson</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996)	16
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996)	16
<i>OneBeacon Ins. Co. v. Deere & Co.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	14
<i>Perez v. Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 431 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	11
<i>Plaza v. Fisher Dev., Inc.</i> , 971 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	8
<i>Port Marina Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Roof Services, Inc.</i> , 119 So. 3d 1288 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	16, 20

<i>Pugh v. Gen. Terrazzo Supplies, Inc.</i> , 243 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. App. 2007)	10
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J.M. Martinac & Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 875 (1997).....	13
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Sebago, Inc. v. Beazer East, Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Mass. 1998).....	13
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> , 403 P.2d 145 (Cal. 1965).....	5-6, 14
<i>Sensenbrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale, Architects, Inc.</i> , 374 S.E.2d 55 (Va. 1988)	9-10, 15
<i>Tiara Condo. Ass'n v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 110 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Daimler Trucks N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-3210, 2017 WL 3118009 (S.D. Ind. July 21, 2017)	14
<i>W. Fla. Cmty. Builders, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 528 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	18

Statutes and Other Authorities

Ch. 91-103, Laws of Fla.	17
Ch. 92-49, Laws of Fla.....	17
§ 718.203, Fla. Stat.	15-17
Senate Staff Analysis & Economic Impact Statement on SB 1408	17
Sidney R. Barrett, Jr., <i>Recovery of Economic Loss in Tort for Construction Defects: A Critical Analysis</i> , 40 S.C. L. Rev. 891 (1989).....	6-7, 10, 19
